
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
29 July 2020 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Online 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Butt (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con) 
 

Labour Independent Member  

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
 

Mr Mike Ager 
Mr John Humphries 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Kirsty Tuffin 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 552873 or kirsty.tuffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptoninternet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

 

 

 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declaration of interests  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes]. 

 

DECISION ITEMS 
 
5 Covid-19 Risk Register Update (Pages 9 - 34) 
 [To receive an update on the new and emerging risks the Council faces as a result 

of the Covid-19 pandemic]. 
 

6 Statement of Accounts 2019-2020 (Pages 35 - 328) 
 [To receive the draft statement of accounts for 2019-2020].  

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 
 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Mike Ager (Independent Member) 
 

Employees  

Ian Cotterill 
Peter Farrow  
Jas Kaur 
Claire Nye  
David Pattison 
Hayley Reid  
Kirsty Tuffin 
Mark Wilkes 
 
External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
Mark Stocks 

Audit Business Partner 
Head of Audit  
Democratic Service Manager (Host) 
Director of Finance  
Director of Governance 
Senior Auditor 
Democratic Services Officer  
Audit Business Partner 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from John Humphries, Independent Member. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 

 Audit and Risk Committee 
 Minutes - 22 June 2020 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
4 Matters arising 

Regarding item 7, Peter Farrow advised the Committee that the amount of receipts 
retained by the Council from for Right to Buy was 30%. 
 
In regard to item 6, the Committee were advised that the draft accounts would be 
circulated to Members.  It was agreed that a special meeting/workshop be arranged 
to discuss the draft accounts prior to the final version.  
 
In regard to item 8, the Committee were advised that the budget for Gorsbrooke 
Road, Transit Road, had yet to be finalised but an update would be presented to a 
future Committee. Both recycling centres had opened and regular data on fly tipping 
had been provided in the regular Councillor briefing circulated by David Pattison.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That it be agreed that the draft annual accounts would be circulated to 
Members.  

2. That it be agreed that a special meeting/workshop be arranged to go through 
the draft accounts prior to the final version be presented to committee for 
approval. 

3. That it be agreed that an update on Gorsbrooke Road, Transit Road, be 
presented to Committee. 

 
5 External Audit Plan Addendum 

Mark Stocks, External Auditor, presented an update report on the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of the Council as reported in their Audit Plan dated 23 
March 2020.  
 
The committee were advised that employees at Grant Thornton had been working 
from home due to the pandemic but had no concerns regarding completing the audit. 
While Covid-19 had significant impacts upon both Grant Thornton and Councils the 
audit would be completed.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the External Audit Plan Addendum update provided by Grant Thornton be 
noted. 

 
6 Covid-19 Risk Register and Strategic Risk Register 

Hayley Reid, Regulatory Governance Manager, presented the update on the 
Strategic Risk Register and a Covid-19 Risk Register.  
 
The Committee were advised that since the Strategic Risk Register was last 
presented in March 2020, Covid-19 had created new risks which had been added to 
a Covid-19 Risk Register and the Strategic Risk Register had also been updated to 
reflect the impact of Covid-19.  
 
Following queries on the risk level for Risk 30 of the Strategic Risk Register, the 
Committee were advised that a Pre-Construction Services Delivery Agreement had 
been entered into for Civic Halls and that the final agreement would be signed 
shortly, work had been halted following the Covid 19 pandemic as a result of health 
and safety concerns.   
 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 It was agreed that Hayley Reid would continue to liaise with the risk owners for 
Covid-19 Risk 16 - Education Provision to ensure that the risk score and mitigating 
actions were up to date.  An update would be provided to the Committee, at the next 
meeting on 29 July 2020.   
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Council’s Covid-19 risk register which detailed the risks faced by the 
Council as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, as at Appendix 1 be noted. 

2. That the latest summary of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register which has 
been updated to reflect the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic as at Appendix 
2 be noted. 

3. That it be agreed that Hayley Reid would correspond with the risk owners for 
Covid-19 Risk 16 - Education Provision to ensure that the risk score and 
mitigating actions were up to date. 

 
7 Annual Governance Statement 

David Pattison, Director of Governance, presented the report on the Annual 
Governance Statement for the year 2019-2020. The Council are required under 
Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 
to produce an Annual Governance Statement to be included in the annual statement 
of accounts, signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. 
 
The Committee were advised that there had been good governance in place during 
the year, and that the statement incorporates the impact of Covid-19. The Council 
had ensured that a clear audit trail had been conducted throughout the response to 
Covid-19. A number of questions were asked about the Civic Halls and these were 
addressed, and further information was offered if sought by the Committee members.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the comments on the contents of the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement for 2019-2020 be noted. 

 
8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2019-2020 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the annual internal audit 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk 
management and internal control processes. 
 
The Committee were advised that no limited assurance reports had been issued 
since the Committee last met on 23 March 2020. Four limited assurance reports had 
been issued throughout the year where directors had attended Audit and Risk 
Committee to discuss. A small number of audits had been underway or not yet 
started had to be put on hold as a result of Covid-19, but the aim was to complete 
these as and where appropriate over the coming months. It was agreed that Peter 
Farrow provide the external auditors with an update position statement on work 
completed on the key financial systems work.  
 
Peter Farrow advised that further details would be provided on Lawnswood Campus 
at a later meeting as issues were still ongoing. It was agreed that training options for 
Modern Day Slavery would be looked into and the Black Lives Matter campaign be 
incorporated where appropriate.  
 
 
 Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Resolved:  
1. That the contents of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall opinion 

below be noted: 
“based on the work undertaken during the year, the implementation by 
management of the recommendations made and the assurance made 
available to the Council by other providers as well as directly by Internal 
Audit, Internal Audit can provide reasonable assurance that the Council has 
adequate and effective governance, risk management and internal control 
processes”. 

2. That it be agreed that Peter Farrow provide the external auditors with an 
update position statement on work both completed and outstanding on the key 
financial systems. 

3. That it be agreed that further details would be provided on Lawnswood 
Campus at a later Committee meeting.  

4. That it be agreed that training options for Modern Day Slavery would be 
looked into and the Black Lives Matter campaign be incorporated. 

 
9 Internal Audit and the Impact of Covid-19 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on how the Council’s Internal Audit 
function had reacted to the challenge brought by Covid-19. 
 
The Committee were advised that the original plan audit plan would be revisited as it 
was prepared prior to the impact of Covid-19 and that the Committee would be kept 
up to date throughout the year.  
 
The Chair gave thanks to colleagues in the audit team that had been redeployed who 
had helped keep the Council and the City running.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the impact of Covid-19 on the operations of the internal audit team be 
noted. 

 
10 CIPFA Audit Committee Update 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the latest CIPFA updates.  
 
The Committee were advised that training would be conducted internally wherever 
possible in order keep the cost of any training low but CIPFA could be used should a 
need be identified.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee update be noted. 
 

11 Payment Transparency 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the Council’s current position 
with regards to the publication of all its expenditure. 
 
The Committee were advised that no armchair auditor requests had been received in 
the last quarter.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Council’s current position with regards to the publication of all its 
expenditure be noted. 

 Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 
 

12 Counter Fraud Update 
Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner, presented the report on n current counter fraud 
activities undertaken by Audit Services. 
 
The Committee were advised that the fighting fraud and corruption locally strategy as 
per appendix 2, had been updated since the last edition. The council policy had 
already incorporated most the recommended strategy within their practices. The 
council’s practices would be reviewed against the checklist within the strategy and an 
update would be provided on any initiatives put in place as a result of this. Checks for 
fraud were being conducted on applications received for grants using the 
Governments spotlight system and Experian.  
 
Following concerns of subletting, the Committee were advised that these cases 
would continue to be investigated during Covid-19 but it had placed limitations on 
how they could progress, and once restrictions were lifted areas such as conducting 
interviews would recommence.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud Update be noted. 
2. That it be agreed that update would be provided on any initiatives put in place 

as a result of a review on the Council’s practices against the checklist 
provided in the fighting fraud and corruption locally strategy as per appendix 2. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The Council’s Covid-19 risk register which details the risks faced by the Council as a 

result of the Covid-19 pandemic, as at Appendix 1.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
29 July 2020  

  
Report title Covid-19 Risk Register  

 
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance  

Originating service Audit 

Accountable employee Peter Farrow 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Audit  

01902 550417 

Peter.Farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Strategic Executive Board  10 July 2020 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Peter.Farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To keep members of the Audit and Risk Committee aware of the new and emerging risks 

the Council faces as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 As with all other local authorities the Council has had to adapt the ways in which it has 

worked to address Covid-19 not only in terms of ensuring that the City’s vulnerable 

residents have been supported alongside its businesses but also in its governance 

arrangement. The Council’s approach to governance during Covid-19 has been very 

clearly set out and shared with Councillors, the key aspects include: 

 A new officer structure to deal with Covid -19 - this has allowed for focus to be 
applied to key work streams coming out of the pandemic 

 

 A new approach to decision making – following the introduction of full lockdown in 
March 2020 the Council instigated a decision making approach that ensured that 
the focus has been on protecting the vulnerable and supporting businesses.  

 

 All decisions made have been tracked and recorded on detailed spreadsheets 
with records of whether they need to be made through the urgent decision process 
or through delegated powers – this has included the following: 

 
o Clear records being kept of the financial pressures as a result of Covid-19 

including loss of income, additional spend 
o Clear evidence based approach to explain why decisions have been made, 

using performance data  
o Communication implications of any approach taken and the need to ensure 

that the message is received by all communities 

 

 A Covid-19 risk register has been produced interfacing with the Council’s strategic 
risk register to ensure that the Council has been aware of and taken account of 
the key Covid-19 risks in an ever changing situation.  

 

At all times the approach of the Council has been informed and shaped by advice from 
the Director of Public Health and key partners to ensure that the Council as had the most 
effective response possible to the pandemic. As part of the governance process key 
areas of concern have been able to be fed to a regional and national level. The same 
approach is now being taken as we take forwards the Council’s approach to recovery.  

 

2.2  This report updates the Committee on the Covid-19 risk register. The Council is no 

different to any organisation and will always face risks in achieving its objectives. Sound 

risk management can be seen as the clear identification and management of such risks 

to an acceptable level. 

 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

2.3 The Covid-19 risk register was last presented to the Committee in June 2020.  As 

reported to Committee in June, the Covid-19 global pandemic has had a significant 

impact on the risks faced by the Council. In addition, the Council’s response to the 

pandemic has resulted in a significant change to Council services being delivered and 

the way in which those services are being delivered. This unprecedented environment 

has resulted in decisions being taken at speed, in accordance with the information 

available at time, government guidance, direction and relevant legislation.  

 

2.4  The purpose of this report is to highlight the new significant risks that the Council now 

faces, along with details of the steps being taken to mitigate those risks.   

 

2.5  The Covid-19 risk register does not include all the risks that the Council faces. It 

represents the most significant risks that could potentially impact on the achievement of 

the Council’s objectives. Other risks are captured within directorate, programme, project 

or partnership risk registers in line with the Council’s corporate risk management 

framework. 

 

2.6  A detailed summary of the Council’s Covid-19 risk register is included at Appendix 1 of 

this report which sets out the status of the risks as at July 2020.  These risks are 

reviewed on an on-going basis and can be influenced by both external and internal 

factors and as such, may fluctuate over time. 

 

3.0 Progress 

 

3.1 The Covid-19 Risk Register will be updated as required and presented at approximately 

quarterly intervals to the Committee.  

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendations in this report as 

Councillors are only requested to note the risk register summary. Financial implications 

may arise from the implementation of strategies employe
[...]
ir pre-crisis recruitment and training behaviour.  
Wolves @Work has built strong relationships with businesses and 
resident across the city supporting those affected from 
redundancy. The service is part of a region wide group tracking 
vacancies and redundancies across the West Midlands ensuring 
we are informed and can respond to changes in the economy 

9 - City 
Centre 
Regeneration 

22 - Skills for 
Work and 
Inclusive 
Growth 

  

 
* The target assessment for these risks remains constant as they are risks which are likely to remain at their current level over the medium term 
and as such these risks may not have target dates. 

  
 
 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 
 

The Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. That the Director of Finance approved the Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-2020 on 22 

June 2020, in accordance with the revised deadline of 31 August 2020. 

 

2. That the 2019-2020 Draft Statement of Accounts is currently being audited by Grant 

Thornton UK LLP and is expected to continue through to the end of August 2020. Any 

material changes required as a result of the audit are expected to be reported to the 

Audit and Risk Committee in September 2020. However, these dates may change due to 

the unprecedented situation related to COVID-19. 

 

3. That formal approval by the Council and publication of the 2019-2020 Statement of 

Accounts is required by 30 November 2020.  

 

4. That the Statement of Accounts incorporates a copy of the Annual Governance 

Statement as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 

5. The Grant Thornton in-depth insight into the impact of Covid-19 on financial reporting in 

the local government sector. 

 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
29 July 2020 

  
Report title Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-2020 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Louise Miles 
Resources 

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee Emma Bland 

Tel 

Email 

Finance Business Partner 

01902 553928 

 Emma.Bland2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

None.  

Page 35

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2019-2020, which is subject to audit, has been 

approved by the Director of Finance and is appended to this report. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Previously the draft Statement of Accounts have been required by statute (The Accounts 

and Audit Regulations 2015) to be prepared and approved by the Section 151 Officer by 

31 May. However, given the unprecedented situation across the UK relating to COVID-

19, new regulations, (the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 

2020 No. 404) extended the deadline from 31 May 2020 to 31 August 2020, to reduce 

pressure on authorities.  

 

2.2 A copy of the draft Statement of Accounts is attached at Appendix 1 and can also be 

found at http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/3050/Statement-of-Accounts. The 

accounts are currently being audited by the Council’s appointed external auditors, Grant 

Thornton; the audit is expected to continue through to the end of August 2020. Following 

the audit, it is expected that they will report their findings to the Audit and Risk Committee 

in September. However, these dates may change due to the unprecedented situation 

related to COVID-19. At the same time the final audited Statement of Accounts to be 

published by the Council will be presented to the Committee for approval.  

 

2.3 The statutory deadline for publication of the audited Statement of Accounts is 30 

November 2020 (also extended from 31 July 2020). 

 

2.4 The format of the Statement of Accounts is governed by the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting (the Code), published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA). The Statement is prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 

2.5 Grant Thornton have provided an in-depth insight into the impact of Covid-19 on financial 

reporting in the local government sector (attached at Appendix 2) for information. This 

briefing note can be used to help officers and elected members identify points they 

should consider when assessing and reporting the impact of Covid-19 on their authority. 

 

3.0 Financial Implications 

 

3.1 The statement, and the forthcoming audit of those statements by the external auditors, is 

an important element of the accountability and transparency of the Council’s finances. 

  

[EB/10072020/H] 

 

4.0 Legal implications 

 

4.1 The Secretary of State makes the Accounts and Audit Regulations in exercise of powers 

conferred by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. The Accounts and Audit 

Page 36

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/404
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/404
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/3050/Statement-of-Accounts


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Regulations 2015 require the 2019-2020 Statement of Accounts be produced in 

accordance with proper practice.  

 

4.2 This is exemplified by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which is 

published by CIPFA.   

 

4.3 The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 No. 404 require 

that the accounts are approved by 31 August 2020 and published by 30 November 2020.  

 

[TS/10072020/Q] 

 
5.0 Equalities implications 
 
5.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report 

 

6.0 Climate Change and Environmental implications 

 

6.1 There are no climate change and environmental implications arising from this report. 

 
7.0 Human resources implications 
 
7.1 There are no human resource implications ari
[...]
ble adults and children. 
o Business support grants for those businesses particularly affected by Covid-19. 

 

This approach has ensured that decisions have been made rapidly with Councillor involvement from both political groups and have been 

shared across all Councillors.  

 

• All decisions made have been tracked and recorded on detailed spreadsheets with records of whether they need to be made through 
the urgent decision process or through delegated powers – this has included the following: 
 

o Clear records being kept of the financial pressures as a result of Covid-19 including loss of income, additional spend. 
o Clear evidence-based approach to explain why decisions have been made, using performance data including for example 

detailed records of the levels of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) held by the Council and distributed to Care Homes in the 
City. 

P
age 272



 

234 
City of Wolverhampton Council 

 

o Communication implications of any approach taken and the need to ensure that the message is received by all communities. 
 

• A Covid-19 risk register has been produced interfacing with the Council’s strategic risk register to ensure that the Council has been 
aware of and taken account of the key Covid-19 risks in an ever-changing situation.  

 

At all times the approach of the Council has been informed and shaped by advice from the Director of Public Health and key partners to ensure 

that the Council as had the most effective response possible to the pandemic. As part of the governance process key areas of concern have 

been able to be fed up through the mechanisms set out in the Governance Structure to a regional and national level. The same approach is now 

being taken as we consider the Council’s approach to recovery.  

 

The Review of Effectiveness 

The Council has a responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of its governance framework including the system 

of internal control. This review is informed by the work of councillors and senior officers within the Council who have responsibility for the 

development and maintenance of the governance framework including Internal Audit’s annual report, the Scrutiny function and also by reports 

made by the Council’s external auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates. The above table helps illustrate this framework, where 

assurance is provided and the processes through which the effectiveness of these arrangements are reviewed.  

Opinion for 2019-2020 

The review of effectiveness has found the arrangements for the governance framework to be fit for purpose.  

A key component of the review of effectiveness is through the work of the Council’s Audit and Risk Committee and during the year the Committee 

continued helping to ensure that the Council had a modern, effective and risk focussed Committee. During the year they: 

• Maintained the focus of the Committee on the Council’s risk management arrangements, gaining an increased assurance that the 
Council was managing its risks well. This also involved the Committee ‘calling-in’ certain risks and their risk owners, for a more detailed 
review. 

• Maintained a strong working relationship, through regular progress meetings, with the Council’s External Auditors Grant Thornton, the 
Internal Auditors and Senior Officers. There was also had further engagement with Grant Thornton, through regular consideration of 
their informative Audit Committee Update publications at Committee meetings.  
  

P
age 273



 

235 
City of Wolverhampton Council 

 

Internal Audit 

Internal Audit has reviewed itself against the governance arrangements set out in the CIPFA Statement on the Role of Head of Internal Audit and 

the Council is able to confirm that the arrangements conform to these requirements. The Council is also able to confirm compliance with the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

Internal Audit has concluded that based on the wo
[...]
a-bulletins/cipfa-bulletin-05-closure-of-the-201920-financial-statements
4 https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/council-accounts-a-guide-to-your-rights/ 
5 https://www.frc.org.uk/about-the-frc/covid-19/
6 https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/coronavirus-information-councils
7 https://www.gov.uk/guidance/coronavirus-covid-19-guidance-for-local-government

Contact us

Page 327



DS1776grantthornton.co.uk

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance,  
tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires.  
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms  
are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered 
by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and 
do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This publication has been 
prepared only as a guide. No responsibility can be accepted by us for loss occasioned to any person acting or 
refraining from acting as a result of any material in this publication.

Page 328


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Covid-19 Risk Register Update
	Appendix 1 for Covid-19 Risk Register Update

	6 Statement of Accounts 2019-2020
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement Of Accounts 2019-2020
	Appendix 2 - Grant Thornton Impact of COVID-19 Local Authority Financial Reporting
	Introduction 
	Executive summary 
	Operational challenges and the related financial reporting/regulatory impact
	Significant financial 
reporting issues to consider
	Other sector issues and practicalities to consider
	Impact on audit work/external scrutiny process
	Engagement with experts
	Further resources 
and guidance





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Minutes - 29 July 2020 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Mike Ager (Independent Member) 
John Humphries (Independent Member) 
 
 

Employees  

Peter Farrow 
Jas Kaur 
Claire Nye 
David Pattison 
Hayley Reid 
Donna Cope 
Mark Wilkes 
Emma Bland 
 
 

Head of Audit 
Democratic Service Manager (Host) 
Director of Finance 
Director of Governance 
Regulatory Governance Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
Audit Business Partner 
Finance business Partner 
 
 

External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
Mark Stocks 

 
 
 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barbara McGarrity QN and Ian 
Cotterill, Audit Business Partner. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 June 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

5 Covid-19 Risk Register Update 
Hayley Reid, Regulatory Governance Manager, presented an update on the Covid-
19 Risk Register. 
 
The Committee were advised that since the Covid-19 Risk Register was last 
presented in June 2020, a further risk titled ‘Rising Unemployment’ had been added 
to the Register.  
 
In response to concerns raised, David Pattison, Director of Governance, assured 
Members that throughout the pandemic the Council had endeavoured to look after 
the most vulnerable members of society and continued to do so. He assured the 
Committee there was regular communication with care service providers and agreed 
to provide Members with a further update on this.  
 
Following concerns raised, Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, informed Members of the 
work being done to identify fraudulent business claims. He stated that a lot of work 
had already been done pre-payment and a lot more was planned for the remainder of 
the year, post payment. Following the discussion, it was agreed that Mark Wilkes, 
Audit Business Partner, would provide a summary of returns at future meetings.  
 
In response to concerns raised regarding care provisions for survivors of Covid-19 
following their release from hospital, David Pattison, Director of Governance, agreed 
to liaise with the relevant officers to investigate the issues raised. He further agreed 
to liaise with the Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel, and the Director of Public Health, 
to ensure any similar issues would be picked up through existing Council processes.     
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Council’s Covid-19 risk register which detailed the risks faced by the 
Council as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, as at Appendix 1 be noted. 

2. That it be agreed that David Pattison, Director of Governance would update 
the Committee on the situation with care service providers. 

3. That it be agreed that Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner, would provide a 
summary of business grant returns to future meetings. 

4. That it be agreed that David Pattison, Director of Governance would liaise with 
the Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel, the Director of Public Health and 
relevant officers, regarding home care provisions for survivors of Covid-19.       

 
6 Statement of Accounts 2019-2020 

Clare Nye, Director of Finance, presented the Council’s approved draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2020-2021, which were subject to audit. 
 
The key points were explained, and training sessions would be provided giving 
Members the opportunity to ask further questions and familiarise themselves with the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

accounts before signing off the final set later in the year. Members were encouraged 
to read the draft statements and consider the impact of Coivd-19 where applicable. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That it be noted that the Director of Finance approved the Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2019-2020 on 22 June 2020, in accordance with the revised 
deadline of 31 August 2020. 

2. That it be noted that the 2019-2020 Draft Statement of Accounts was currently 
being audited by Grant Thornton UK LLP and was expected to continue 
through to the end of August 2020. Any material changes required as a result 
of the audit were expected to be reported to the Audit and Risk Committee in 
September 2020. However, these dates could change due to the 
unprecedented situation related to COVID-19. 

3. That it be noted that formal approval by the Council and publication of the 
2019-2020 Statement of Accounts was required by 30 November 2020. 

4. That it be noted that the Statement of Accounts incorporates a copy of the 
Annual Governance Statement as required by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 

5. That the Grant Thornton in-depth insight into the impact of Covid-19 on 
financial reporting in the local government sector be noted. 

 


